District I a 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410. District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

# State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Revised August 8, 2011 Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141

	Release Notification and Corrective Action												
						<b>OPERA</b>	<b>TOR</b>	Initi	al Report	$\boxtimes$	Final Report		
		TO Energy,		. 07410			nes McDaniel	701					
		00, Aztec, N		100 8 /4 10			No.: (505) 333-3 be: Gas Well	701					
		en dus don				denity Typ	o. Gus Wen	ADIN	20.045.6				
Surface Ow	ner: Fee	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	Mineral C	wner			API No	o.: 30-045-2	.5250			
		•				OF RE							
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North/S	South Line	Feet from the	East/West Line	County				
L	15	30N	12W	1710	FS	SL	890	FEL <b>OIL C</b>	ONS.IDIV	DIST	. 3		
				Latitude 36.81	0783	Longit	ude -108.09181	<u>6</u>		01/			
				NAT	URE	OF RELI			JAN 032	.014			
Type of Rele							Release: Unknow		Recovered: N				
Source of Re	Source of Release: Below Grade Tank  Date and Hour of Occurrence: Unknown  Date and Hour of Occurrence: October 29, 2013												
Was Immedia	ate Notice (	-				If YES, To	Whom?						
			Yes L	No Not Re	equired								
By Whom? Was a Water	course Read	shed?				Date and F	lour Dlume Impacting t	he Watercourse					
was a water	course read		Yes 🗵	] No		II 1L3, VC	nume impacting t	ne watercourse.					
If a Watercou	ırse was Im	pacted, Descr	be Fully.'	*		l							
		,	•										
The below gr sampled for returned resu at 184 mg/kg Remediation feet to a sign Benzene and	ade tank (E FPH via US Its below th via USEP/ of Leaks, S ificant wate 50 mg/kg t	SEPA Method he 'Pit Rule' sp A Method 418 spills and Rele ercourse, and a	n out of set 418.1 and bill confirm 1, confirm ases. The	ervice at the Hanc 18015M, for benz mation standards l ming that a release site was ranked a to a water well of	ene and to benzene, thad occ to 50 due to	total BTEX v total BTEX urred. The s to a distance	via USEPA Methorides, but ite was then ranke of less than 50 fee	ility upgrades. The d 8021, and for to a above the 100 mped pursuant to the to groundwater, re standards to 100 mped to 200 mp	tal chlorides. g/kg 'pit rule' NMOCD Gu a distance of	The sa standa idelines the standa	ample ard for TPH as for the nan 1,000		
The sample v	vas analyze	d for TPH via	USEPA N	Method 8015M, re	eturning ( 10CD G	results of 36. uidelines for	3 mg/kg. All con the Remediation	stituents analyzed of Leaks, Spills ar	returned resund Releases.	ılts beld No furt	ow the ther action is		
regulations a public health should their or the environment.	Il operators or the envi operations l nment. In a	are required t ronment. The nave failed to a	o report an acceptand idequately ICD accep	nd/or file certain r ce of a C-141 report investigate and r	elease no ort by the emediate	otifications a NMOCD m contaminati	nd perform correct arked as "Final R on that pose a thre	nderstand that pur tive actions for re eport" does not re eat to ground wate responsibility for o	leases which lieve the oper er, surface wa	may en rator of iter, hui	ndanger f liability man health		
				. /			OIL CON	SERVATION	DIVISIO	<u>N</u>			
Signature:	<i>[[</i>			)	????	Approved by	Environmental S	pecialist:	10	101			
Printed Name	e: James M	cDaniel, CHM	IM #1567	6 COUUS	SALAN S	<u> </u>	11.	70146	w( )/./	w	*		
Title: EHS S	upervisor			2. P. M	COA	Approval Da	te: <b>b/18/20/</b>	Expiration	Date:		<u>U</u>		
E-mail Addre	ess: james_	mcdaniel@xtc	energy.co	156	76 f	onditions of	f Approval:		Attached				
Date: 12/2		Phone: 505-33		He & Cun	M	· //							
Attach Addi	tional She	ets If Necess	ary	F. S.	0,0	gr.	NJX14	16928984					



# **Analytical Report**

### **Report Summary**

Client: XTO Energy Inc.

Chain Of Custody Number: 0024

Samples Received: 10/21/2013 11:30:00AM

Job Number: 98031-0528 Work Order: P310079

Project Name/Location: Hancock Gas Com #1E

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Date: 10/22/13

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Laboratory Staff.



nc.

Project Name:

Hancock Gas Com #1E

382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Number: Project Manager: 98031-0528 Logan Hixon Reported:

22-Oct-13 14:45

## **Analyical Report for Samples**

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
BGT Comp	P310079-01A	Soil	10/21/13	10/21/13	Glass Jar, 4 oz.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com laboratory@envirotech-inc.com



382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Name:

Hancock Gas Com #1E

Project Number: Project Manager: 98031-0528

Logan Hixon

Reported:

22-Oct-13 14:45

## BGT Comp P310079-01 (Solid)

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 418.1									
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	184	19.9	mg/kg	1	1343004	10/21/13	10/21/13	EPA 418.1	



Project Name:

Hancock Gas Com #1E

382 CR 3100

Project Number:

98031-0528

Reported:

Aztec NM, 87410

Project Manager:

Logan Hixon

22-Oct-13 14:45

## **Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 418.1 - Quality Control**

## **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1343004 - 418 Freon Extraction	,									
Blank (1343004-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	21-Oct-13				
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	20.0	mg/kg							
Duplicate (1343004-DUP1)	Sour	rce: P310068-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	21-Oct-13				
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	676	20.0	mg/kg		656	-		3.02	30	
Matrix Spike (1343004-MS1)	Soui	rce: P310068-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	21-Oct-13				
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	2890	20.0	mg/kg	2000	656	112	80-120			



Project Name:

Hancock Gas Com #1E

382 CR 3100

Project Number:

98031-0528

Reported:

Aztec NM, 87410

Project Manager:

Logan Hixon

22-Oct-13 14:45

#### **Notes and Definitions**

DET

Analyte DETECTED

ND

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR

Not Reported

dry

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD

Relative Percent Difference

Arrest .							Nua	lysis		T
	Quote Numbe	r		Page 1_ of 1	_		Allo	rigais	I - I -	Lab Information
	XTO Contact		<del> </del> ;	KTO Contact Phor	ne #					05031 25 000 0
	Logan H	ixon		55 386 501	8					98031-0528
ENERGY	/		i Results							Office Abbreviations
Western Division	Logan	Kv1	^+, Jc	ins						Farmington = FAR
Well Site/Location	API Number			Test Reason						Durango = DUR
Hancock Gas Com #12E Collected By	30-8 US - 757 Samples on Ice	<u> </u>	V.	Turnground	72					Bakken = BAK Raton = RAT
Loon Hiron	(B/N)	•	X St	andard						Piceance = PC
Company	QA/QC Request	ed		ext Day						Roosevelt = RSV
O 1 X				vo Day						La Barge = LB
Signature				ree Day . 5 Bus. Days (by	contract)					Orangeville = OV
Las H	Gray Areas for Lab U	ie Only!	Date No			7				
V /					No. of	$ \breve{\approx} $				
	ple Name Media	Date	Time	Preservative	Conts.	77				Sample Number
FarLH-1100-10213 ByT	comp 5	12-01	1100	COOL	1-402	$\geq$				P310079-01
2	•									
			ļ		,					
		<del></del>	ļ							
		ļ	ļ <u>.</u>						<u> </u>	
			ļ							
		<del>                                     </del>				<b></b>				
						$\vdash$				
		-		<u> </u>		<b></b>				
										ar a sparting that with
Sadia Etha E 6 D 6 Dlahamba DU		\ \-!!-!							- DM O:5	hat he was the start of more directions in some
<u>Media :</u> Filter = F		ringing V				r = >W	AIF = A D		and the second	
Relinquished By: (signature)	Date:   10 - 2	<b>-)</b> ?	Time:	Received By: (Sig	nature)			Mun	ber of Bo	ttles Sample Condition
Relinquished By: (Signature)	Date:	_ د -		Received By: (Sig	nature)			Tem	perature:	
									م به راه به دست داد	Other Information
Relinquished By: (Signature)	Date:		Time:	Received for Lab	by: (Signa	ture)		Date	Tim	e:
Comments			<u></u>		600	/ <u>C</u>		1/0/2	1/13 11	

<sup>\*</sup> Sample ID will be the office and sampler-date-military time FARJM-MMDDYY-1200



## **Analytical Report**

## **Report Summary**

Client: XTO Energy Inc.

Chain Of Custody Number: 0437

Samples Received: 11/5/2013 9:45:00AM

Job Number: 98031-0528 Work Order: P311004

Project Name/Location: Hancock GC #1E

Date:

11/7/13

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager

Supplement to analytical report generated on: 11/7/13 11:06 am

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Laboratory Staff.



382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Name:

Hancock GC #1E

Project Number:

98031-0528

Project Manager: Kurt Hoekstra

Reported:

07-Nov-13 11:19

# **Analyical Report for Samples**

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
BGT Cellar	P311004-01A	Soil	11/05/13	11/05/13	Glass Jar, 4 oz.



382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Name:

Hancock GC #1E

Project Number:

98031-0528

Project Manager: Kurt Hoekstra

Reported:

07-Nov-13 11:19

## BGT Cellar P311004-01 (Solid)

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	4.99	mg/kg	1	1345006	11/05/13	11/06/13	EPA 8015D	· ·
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	36.3	30.0	mg/kg	1	1345007	11/05/13	11/05/13	EPA 8015D	
GRO and DRO Combined Fractions	36.2	4.99	mg/kg		[CALC]	11/05/13	11/06/13	EPA 8015D	

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com laboratory@envirotech-inc.com



382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Name:

Hancock GC #1E

Project Number:

98031-0528

Project Manager:

Reporting

Kurt Hoekstra

Spike

Source

Reported:

07-Nov-13 11:19

RPD

%REC

#### Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1345006 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A										
Blank (1345006-BLK1)				Prepared: (	5-Nov-13	Analyzed:	06-Nov-13			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	4.99	mg/kg							
Duplicate (1345006-DUP1)	Sourc	e: P311004-	01	Prepared: (	5-Nov-13	Analyzed:	06-Nov-13			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	4.99	mg/kg		ND	_			30	•
Matrix Spike (1345006-MS1)	Sourc	e: P311004-	01	Prepared: 0	5-Nov-13	Analyzed:	06-Nov-13			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	0.48		mg/L	0.450	0.09	87.8	75-125			



382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Name:

Hancock GC #1E

Project Number:

98031-0528

Project Manager:

Kurt Hoekstra

Reported:

07-Nov-13 11:19

#### Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

## **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 1345007 - DRO Extraction EPA 3550C				20101		70000			Dillik	
	·		·-·			0.7.11				
Blank (1345007-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	05-Nov-13				
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	30.0	mg/kg							
Duplicate (1345007-DUP1)	Sour	ce: P311004-	01	Prepared &	Analyzed:	05-Nov-13				
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	33.9	29.9	mg/kg		36.3		-	6.75	30	
Matrix Spike (1345007-MS1)	Sour	ce: P311004-	01	Prepared &	: Analyzed:	05-Nov-13				
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	186	31.6	mg/kg	263	36.3	56.8	75-125			SPK1

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

laboratory@envirotech-inc.com

envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

Hancock GC #1E

382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Number:

98031-0528

Project Manager:

Kurt Hoekstra

**Reported:** 07-Nov-13 11:19

#### **Notes and Definitions**

SPK1

The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of control limits.

DET

Analyte DETECTED

ND

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR

Not Reported

dry

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD

Relative Percent Difference

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Rush														e 7 of	ı
		Que	te Number			Page of			An	alys	is		Lab Inform	atic d	T
		KURT H	O Contact	iAr	,	486-954	ne #	1				9	8031-0e	:28 :28	J
ENERGY		-BUEL-D		Emai	i Results		<u>.                                    </u>	10				1 1			_
Western Division	l	TAMES	HC DANIE	EL KI	et H	EKSTRA LO	can Hix	3				Fari	office Abbrev mington = F		
Well Site/Location			Number	, , ,	-	Test Reason		7					ango = DUR iken = BAK		
Collected By		Sam	45 - 30 ples on Ice	100	1	Turnground	Kt	6.60		Ì			on = RAT		
KURT			(V) N)			andard		25					eance = PC		
Company		QA/Q	C Requeste	d		ext Day Rルムり vo Day	<b>l</b>	2		l	ı		sevelt = RSV Barge = LB		
Signature / // //			1		Three Day					İ	1		Orangeville = OV		
hart Hackstrin	رر	Gray Areas	for Lab Us	e Only!		. 5 Bus. Days (by	contract)	1 801					_		
Sample ID 0900	Sami	ple Name	Media	Date	Time	Preservative	No. of Conts.	百					Sample Nu	mber	
FARKH-110513-2005	BGT	CELLAND	5	11/5	9:00	ON 165	1	X				P2	511004-01		
						1						8	Same 1 - 12 136		
								_							
												7.000	Section 1	Service B	9
			1												2.5
_															100
														3	
												2			
													Carlos St. 10		77.0
										1				7 4	
<u>.</u>															
													7.5		
Media: Filter = F Soil = S Wastey	ater = WV	V Groundwat	er = GW D	rinking V	Vaster = D	W Sludge = SG S	urface Wate	r = SW	Air = A	Drill I	Mud = DM	Other = 0	T		
Relinquished By/(Signature)	tun	)	Date: 11-5-	13	Time: 9:45	Redelived By: (Sig	nature)	79	<del>ر</del>		Number	of Bottles	Sample Co	nditio	1
Relinquished By: (Signature)			Date:	د		Received By: (Sig		U			Tempera	ture:	Other Info	rmatio	m
Relinquished By: (Signature)	····		Date:		Time:	Received for Lab	þy: (Signa	ture)			Date:	Time:			1
Comments						10.02									

<sup>\*</sup> Sample ID will be the office and sampler-date-military time FARJM-MMDDYY-1200



#### YOUR LAB OF CHOICE

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Logan Hixon XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

## Report Summary

Tuesday October 29, 2013

Report Number: L664358
Samples Received: 10/22/13
Client Project:

Description: Hancock Gas Com #1E

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

. Daphne Richards , ESC Representative

## Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704/BIO041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1, TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979, IA Lab #364

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

YOUR LAB. OF CHOICE

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

October 29,2013

Logan Hixon XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # : L664358-01

Date Received : October 22, 2013
Description : Hancock Gas Com #1E Description :

Site ID :

Sample ID FARLH-1100-102113

Project # :

Collected By : Logan Hixon Collection Date : 10/21/13 11:10

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date_	Dil.
Chloride	32.	12.	mg/kg	9056	10/24/13	1
Total Solids	83.9	0.100	%	2540 G-2011	10/29/13	1
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylene	BDL BDL BDL BDL	0.0030 0.030 0.0030 0.0089	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	8021B 8021B 8021B 8021B	10/23/13 10/23/13 10/23/13 10/23/13	5 5 5 5
Surrogate Recovery(%) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	100.		% Rec.	8021B	10/23/13	5

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 10/29/13 11:40 Printed: 10/29/13 11:40

# Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed 10/29/13 at 11:40:18

TSR Signing Reports: 288 R5 - Desired TAT

Domestic Water Well Sampling-see L609759 Lobato for tests EDD's on ALL projects email James, Kurt and Logan all reports

Sample: L664358-01 Account: XTORNM Received: 10/22/13 09:00 Due Date: 10/29/13 00:00 RPT Date: 10/29/13 11:40



YOUR LAB OF CHOICE

XTO Energy - San Juan Division Logan Hixon 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L664358

October 29, 2013

		La	aboratory Bl	.ank						
Analyte	Result		Jnits -	% Rec		Limit		Batch	Date	Analyzed
_		_	43							(
Benzene	< .000		ng/kg							/13 14:04
Ethylbenzene	< .000		ng/kg					WG688524	- , -	•
Toluene	< .005		ng/kg							/13 14:04
Total Xylene	< .001		ng/kg					WG688524		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)		:	Rec.	101.0		54-144		WG688524	10/23	/13 14:04
Chloride	< 10	ī	mg/kg					WG688480	10/23	/13 16:53
Total Solids	< .1		6		<del></del>			WG689322	10/29	/13 10:14
			Duplicate	<b>.</b>						
Analyte	Units	Resul	Duplic	ate 1	RPD	Lim	it	Ref Samp		Batch
Chloride	mg/kg	78.0	92.0	:	16.5	20		L664398-	-03	WG688480
Total Solids	ૄ	99.9	99.9		0.00515	5		L664169-	-01	WG689322
		Labora	atory Contro	ol Samole	<u></u>					
Analyte	Units		n Val	Resul		% Rec		Limit		Batch
	0111.00	10110		Rebu		* RCC		DIMILE		<u> </u>
Benzene	mq/kq	.05		0.0463		92.6		70-130		WG688524
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	.05		0.0167		93.4		70-130		WG688524
Toluene	mg/kg	.05		0.0459		91.8		70-130		WG688524
Total Xylene		.15		0.0433						
	mg/kg	.15		0.141		94.2		70-130		WG688524
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)						100.0		54-144		WG688524
Chloride	mg/kg	200		181.		90.5		80-120		WG688480
Total Solids	8	50		50.0		100.		85-115		WG689322
		Laboratory	Control Sam	nple Dup	licate					
Analyte		Result	Ref	%Rec		Limit	RPD	Lin	nit	Batch
Benzene	mg/kg	0.0422	0.0463	84.0		70-130	9.25	20		WG688524
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.0431	0.0467	86.0		70-130	7.94	20		WG688524
Toluene	mg/kg	0.0421	0.0459	84.0		70-130	8.74	20		WG688524
Total Xvlene	mg/kg	0.131	0.141	87.0		70-130	7.65	20		WG688524
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	5,5	*		99.20		54-144				WG688524
Chloride	mg/kg	179.	181.	90.0		80-120	1.11	20		WG688480
			Matrix Spik	- 0-						
Analyte	Units	MS Res	Ref Res	TV	% Rec	T. i i	mit	Ref Samp		Batch
Midiyee	OHIES	MD RED	Rel Res		- ACC			*		Dacen
Benzene	mg/kg	0.228	0.000254	.05	91.0		.7-127	L664309-0		WG688524
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.220	0.000360	.05	88.0	40	.8-141	L664309-0	1	WG688524
Toluene	mg/kg	0.224	0.000742	.05	89.0	49	.8-132	L664309-0	1	WG688524
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0.664	0.00200	.15	88.0		.2-140	L664309-0		WG688524
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	5. 5				99.80		-144			WG688524
Chloride	mg/kg	2120	1700	500	84.0	80	-120	L664398-0	)1	WG688480
* Performance of this Analyte	is outside	of establia	shed criteri	.a.						
For additional information,					s with Q	C Qualifi	ers.'			



MOUR LABOR CHOICE

XTO Energy - San Juan Division Logan Hixon 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L664358

October 29, 2013

Matrix Spike Duplicate												
Analyte	Units	MSD	Ref	%Rec	Limit	RPD	Limit	Ref Samp	Batch			
Benzene	mg/kg	0.240	0.228	95.9	49.7-127	5.31	23.5	L664309-01	WG688524			
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.233	0.220	93.2	40.8-141	5.73	23.8	L664309-01	WG688524			
Toluene	mg/kg	0.235	0.224	93.8	49,8-132	4.83	235	L664309-01	WG688524			
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0.702	0.664	93.3	41.2-140	5.57	23.7	L664309-01	WG688524			
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)			•	99.70	54-144				WG688524			
Chloride	mg/kg	2110	2120	82.0	80-120	0.473	20	L664398-01	WG688480			

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG688524: R2844419: L664358-01 WG688480: R2844640: L664358-01 WG689322: R2846420: L664358-01

 <sup>\*</sup> Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.
 \* Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
 For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



#### YOUR LABOT CHOICE

XTO Energy - San Juan Division Logan Hixon 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

13

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L664358

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

October 29, 2013

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods. The quality control samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis. If a target parameter is outside the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report.

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the entire analytic process. The method blank results indicate if any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, digestion or extraction process, and analysis. Concentrations of target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are qualified with the "B" qualifier.

Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits indicating that the analytic process is "in control". If a target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate - is two aliquots of an environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of target analytes. The percent recovery of the target analytes also has statistical control limits. If any recoveries that are outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with either a "J5" or a "J6". The relative percent difference (%RPD) between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate recoveries is all calculated. If the RPD is above the method limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.

	Quote Number			Page of XTO Contact Phone # SOS 346 4018			Analysis							Lab Information			
XTO		YTO Contact													063		
		LOGON HIXON											L				
ENERGY			Email			Results to:									044	ice Abbrevio	-11
Western Division		Logan, Ru													Farmi	ngton = FAR	
Well Site/Location		API Number			BST Closure Turnground											igo = DUR en = BAK	
Harrock Gas Com #1E Collected By		30-045 - 75750 Samples on Ice			Turnground				\ V	<b>,</b>				1 6		= RAT	
Local Hixon			((V)/ N)			Standard			ーう		1				Picea	nce = PC	
Company		QA/QC Requested			Next Day Two Day			2	2 . 2					1 1		velt = RSV rge = LB	
Signature	Signature					Three Day			م			'	1			eville = OV	
[ ·		Gray Areas for Lab Use Only!			Std. 5 Bus. Days (by contract) Date Needed			7									
			T				No. of	£01.7	کیا							·	-
Sample ID	Sam	ple Name	Media	Date	Time	Preservative	Conts.	9								mple Num	
ForLH- 1100-102113	BST	Comp	Soil	182/13	11:0	CAOL	1-462	X'	X_	·					Lleb	V358-0	<u> </u>
		·		ļ	<u> </u>										-		
			-				<b> </b>					-			<del></del>		<del></del>
			<del> </del>	<del> </del> -								<b>-</b>	<u> </u>				
			<del> </del>	<u> </u>									<b></b>				
			<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>		<del>                                     </del>										······································
			<del> </del>	<del>                                     </del>				-							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				<del>                                     </del>											<del></del>		
			<del> </del>	<b>†</b>	<b> </b>								<b></b>		<u></u>		
			<u> </u>		<b>†</b>												<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>
																	. A. 17 (18 and 18 a
																	***************************************
Media: Filter = F Soll = S Wastev	vater = W\	W Groundwal	er = GW D	rinking Y	Vaster = D	W Sludge = SG S	urface Wate	r = 54	Ai	- = A	Drill	Mud	= DM	Othe	r = QT		
Relinquished By: (Signature)		Date: 16711 >		Time: Received By: (Signature)			Number of						of Bot	tles	Sample Sont	lition	
Relinquished By: (Signature)		Date:		Time:	Received By: (Sig	Temperat					pera	ture:	re: Other Info		nation		
Relinquished By: (Signature)		Date:		Time:	Received for Lab by: (Signature)						Date: Time: (0/22/17 0900				- MINT (130 WILL	, <del></del>	
Comments			··· <del>··································</del>			المحسدية عمل المستعمل	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>						·		
							1402			5	04!	00,	63	6 T	40	7	

<sup>\*</sup> Sample ID will be the office and sampler-date-military time FARJM-MMDDYY-1200